

Summer L. Nelson  
Western Watersheds Project  
Montana Legal Counsel  
P.O. Box 7681  
Missoula, MT 59807  
(406)830-3099  
(406)830-3085 FAX  
summer@westernwatersheds.org

Rebecca K. Smith  
Public Interest Defense Center, P.C.  
P.O. Box 7584  
Missoula, MT 59807  
(406) 531-8133  
(406) 830-3085 FAX  
publicdefense@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

<p>WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SALAZAR, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>CV-09-159-M-CCL</p> <p>PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO AND OPPOSING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>
--	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Judicial Review does not Require “Rubber Stamping” and Blind Deference. . 1

II. The Agencies are Violating NEPA and the APA..... 2

    A. The Agencies did not Take a “Hard Look” at New Information and Changed Circumstances, and did not Prepare a “Convincing Statement of Reasons.” . . . . 2

        1. Kilpatrick quantified brucellosis transmission risk assessment. . . . . 4

        2. Removal of Cattle from Horse Butte and other areas. . . . . 5

        3. Rate of Seroprevalence of Brucellosis..... 5

        4. PCR Test for Infection rather than exposure. . . . . 6

        5. Genetic Diversity and Population Demographics.. . . . 7

    B. There are “Substantial Questions” that Significant Impacts May Occur due to New Information and Circumstances, and a SEIS is required. . . . . 9

    C. Significant Impacts May Occur due to Substantial Management Changes.. . 14

    D. Adaptive Management does not Substitute for NEPA Compliance..... 16

    E. There is also No Valid NEPA Analysis for the RTR Agreement, the RTR Fencing Permit, or the Horse Butte Trap Permit. . . . . 18

III. The Forest Service is Violating NFMA, NEPA and the APA..... 20

A. The GNF Failed to Follow the Forest Plan Requirement to Maintain Diversity and Ensure the Existence of Viable Populations of Bison and Sagebrush Dependent Species on the Forest.....	20
B. The GNF Must Maintain Diversity and Ensure Viability of Species on the Forest..	22
C. The GNF’s Failure to Ensure Viability of Existing Species on the Forest....	23
D. The GNF is Failing to Protect Plant and Animal Diversity..	29
E. The GNF Failed to Use the Best Available Science in Violation of NFMA..	31
IV. The Park Service is Violating the NPS Organic Act and YNP Organic Act, NEPA, and the APA. ....	32
A. NPS is not Ensuring Conservation and No Impairment of Bison and other Park Resources. ....	32
B. NPS is causing “Wanton Destruction” of Bison. ....	38
V. An Injunction Pending Compliance with NEPA, NFMA, the Organic Acts and the APA is Appropriate Relief.....	39
CONCLUSION. ....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

American Textile Manufacturers Institute v. Donovan,  
452 U.S. 490 (1981). . . . . 1, 3

Anderson v. Evans, 371 F.3d 475 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . . 4, 12, 13, 19

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,  
161 F.3d 1208 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). . . . . 3

Bluewater Network v. Salazar, ---F.Supp.2d ---,  
2010 WL2680823 (D.D.C.2010) . . . . . 37

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971). . . . . 1

Ecology Center v. Castaneda. 562 F.3d 986 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . . 21, 24

Ecology Center v. Kimball, 2005 WL 1027203 (D. Id. 2005) . . . . . 4

Forest Watch v. U.S. Forest Service, 410 F. 3d 115 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . . 31, 32

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife,  
378 F.3d 1059 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . . 26

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins, 456 F.3d 955 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . . 18, 19

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Kempthorne,  
577 F.Supp.2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . . 37

Greenpeace v. National Marine Fisheries Service,

55 F.Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	1
Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. Jacoby,	
9 F.Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Or. 1996).....	26
Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse,	
305 F.3d 957 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). ....	21, 22, 28
Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). ....	3
Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S.F.S.,	
88 F.3d 754 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). ....	37
Intertribal Bison Cooperative v. Babbitt,	
25 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (D. Mont. 1998).....	33
Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Boody,	
468 F.3d 549 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	9, 17
Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands v. Bureau of Land Management,	
387 F.3d 989 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). ....	3
Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	21
Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,	
490 U.S. 360 (1989). ....	3, 9, 14,16
Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010). ....	40

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983). . . . . 1, 3, 5

National Parks and Conservation Association v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . . 12

National Rifle Association v. Potter, 628 F. Supp. 903 (D.D.C. 1986). . . . . 33

Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell, 599 F.3d 926 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 26, 28, 29

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander, 303 F.3d 1059 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . . 21, 22

Northern Spotted Owl v. Hodel, 716 F.Supp. 479 (W.D.Wash. 1998). . . . . 1

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 402 F.3d 846 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . . 1-5, 9, 11, 12

Portland Audubon Society v. Babbitt, 998 F.2d 705 (1993) . . . . . 39

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989). . . . . 17

Seattle Audubon Society v. Espy, 998 F.2d 699 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . . 10, 11

Stop H-3 Association v. Dole, 740 F.2d 1442 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984). . . . . 4

Warm Springs Task Force v. Gribble, 621 F.2d 1017 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980). . . . . 4, 5, 7

Washington Trails Association v. USFS, 935 F.Supp. 1117 (WD Wash. 1996) . . . . . 19, 39

Wilderness Society v. Thomas, 188 F.3d 1130 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 30

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. 1604. .... 21, 22  
16 U.S.C. Sec. 1 ..... 21  
16 U.S.C. Sec. 1a-a. .... 12

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 219.35. .... 1  
40 C.F.R. Sec. 1502.24. .... 23  
40 C.F.R. Sec. 1508.25. .... 23  
40 C.F.R. Sec. 1508.27. .... 1, 3  
40 C.F.R. Sec. 1508.27. .... 4, 12, 13, 19  
40 C.F.R. Sec. 1508.27(b)(5). .... 3  
40 C.F.R. Sec. 1508.4. .... 21, 24  
43 C.F.R. Sec. 46.145 ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

73 Fed. Reg. 43090 (July 24, 2008). .... 31, 32  
73 Fed. Reg. 61300 (Oct. 15, 2008). .... 26  
FSH 1909.15 (2008). .... 18, 19  
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996) . .... 37
